(excluding prepayments)	  11,855,415 	  (115,876)	  11,739,539 	 4.0%

Notes To The Financial Statements (Continued)

30.1	Credit risk (continued)

Tr uworths  L im ite d  2016  A n n ual   Re port

44

30.2	Interest rate risk
	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The holding Company performs the Group’s treasury function
and hence borrows on behalf of the entire Group. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rate relates primarily to the Group’s short term borrowings which have variable interest rates.

	� The Group policy is to adopt a non speculative approach to managing interest rates. The Group borrows
principally in United States Dollars and Group policy is to keep as much of its borrowings at a low rate
of interest as possible.

	� The Group manages its interest rate risk by borrowing from  financial institutions at favourable and fixed
interest rates for long term borrowings.

	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
borrowings. There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

				   2016	 2015
				   US$	 US$
	 Effect on profit before tax
	 Increase of 3%			   (316,076)	  (326,556)
	 Decrease of 3%		   	 316,076 	  326,556

	 Interest rate analysis
	� The Group has interest-bearing instruments with varying maturity profiles. The interest rates of interest-

bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period are as summarised below:

				   2016	 2015
				   %	 %
	 Floating rate
	 Balance with bank			   0.5	 0.75
	 Interest bearing portion of trade receivables*			   5	 5
	 Average Interest on borrowings			   11.34	 11.52

	 * At the end of the reporting period 62.2% (2015: 45.9%) of trade receivables were interest-bearing.

30.3	Liquidity risk
	� The Group’s objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding

and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans, debentures and finance leases.

	� The Group assessed the concentration of risk with respect to refinancing its debt and considered it to
be low. Access to sources of funding is sufficiently available and debt maturing within 12 months can be
rolled over with respective lenders.